

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

INTERVARSITY CHRISTIAN  
FELLOWSHIP/USA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF WAYNE  
STATE UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-00231

**MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO  
MOTION TO DISMISS BY WAYNE  
STATE UNIVERSITY DEFENDANTS**

Daniel P. Dalton  
Dalton & Tomich PLC  
The Chrysler House  
719 Griswold Street, Suite 270  
Detroit, Michigan 48226  
Tel.: (313) 859-6000  
Fax: (313) 859-8888  
*ddalton@daltontomich.com*

Lori H. Windham  
Eric C. Rassbach  
Daniel H. Blomberg  
Daniel Ortner  
The Becket Fund for Religious Liberty  
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC, 20036  
Tel.: (202) 955-0095  
Fax: (202) 955-0090  
*lwindham@becketlaw.org*

*Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. Standard of Review ..... 2

II. InterVarsity/USA has standing to bring this action ..... 2

III. Plaintiffs have stated claims under the First Amendment ..... 3

    A. Wayne State does not seek to dismiss most of InterVarsity’s constitutional claims ..... 3

    B. Wayne State engaged in unlawful viewpoint discrimination ..... 5

    C. Wayne State’s actions cannot pass strict scrutiny ..... 11

    D. InterVarsity has stated claims under the Religion Clauses ..... 11

    E. InterVarsity has stated claims under the Free Exercise Clause ..... 15

    F. InterVarsity has stated a claim under the Establishment Clause ..... 20

IV. Plaintiffs adequately alleged a violation of the Equal Protection Clause ..... 21

V. InterVarsity has stated a claim under Section 1983 and the Due Process Clause ..... 22

VI. InterVarsity has stated a claim under the Michigan Constitution ..... 23

VII. Plaintiffs will voluntarily dismiss Count XI ..... 23

VII. Plaintiffs adequately alleged violations of the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act. .... 24

Conclusion ..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	2-3
<i>Acosta v. Cathedral Buffet, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for an Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	4
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Bowman v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 765 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	13, 25
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	14
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	5, 11, 20
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	25
<i>Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	12, 13, 15

*Conlon v. InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA*,  
13 F. Supp. 3d 782 (W.D. Mich. 2014) .....13

*In re Contempt of Dudzinski*,  
667 N.W.2d 68 (Mich. App. 2003) .....23

*Davis v. Lamp*,  
No. 1:15-cv-863, 2017 WL 8077495 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 22, 2017).....4

*Dennis v. Higgins*,  
498 U.S. 439 (1991).....14

*Fraternal Order of Police Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark*,  
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999).....16, 17, 18

*Harkness v. Secretary of Navy*,  
858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017) .....20

*Healy v. James*,  
311 F. Supp. 1275 (D. Conn. 1970) .....22

*Healy v. James*,  
408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....23

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... *passim*

*Hutchison v. Thomas*,  
789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) .....13

*Keys v. Humana, Inc.*,  
684 F.3d 605 (6th Cir. 2012) .....2

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....12, 13

*Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n*,  
No. 16-111, 584 U.S. \_\_\_\_ (June 4, 2018).....16

*McCready v. Hoffius*,  
586 N.W.2d 723 (Mich. 1998).....23

*McDaniel v. Paty*,  
435 U.S. 618 (1978).....11

*McPherson v. Kelsey*,  
125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997) .....3

*Men v. Cutlip*,  
 No. 1:12-CV-34, 2012 WL 12875776 (W.D. Mich. 2012) .....2

*Miller v. City of Cincinnati*,  
 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010) .....4

*Rader v. Johnston*,  
 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996) .....16

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....25

*Safiedine v. City of Ferndale*,  
 753 N.W.2d 260 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) .....24, 25

*Safiedine v. City of Ferndale*,  
 755 N.W.2d 659 (Mich. 2008) .....24

*Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Canada v. Milivojevich*,  
 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....14

*Sigma Chi Fraternity v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.*,  
 258 F. Supp. 515 (D. Colo. 1966) .....3

*Singh v. Carter*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016) .....20

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....14

*Town of Greece v. Galloway*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) .....20

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) ..... *passim*

*Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.*,  
 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008) .....10

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio  
 Reg'l Transit Auth.*,  
 163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) .....8

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....21, 22

*Ward v. Polite*,  
 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012) .....16, 17, 19

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....3

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....14  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2103.....24  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2402.....24

**Other Authorities**

*Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity, Incorporated Alpha Upsilon Chapter*,  
<https://orgsync.com/148237/chapter>.....7  
*Board of Governors – Code Annotated*, <https://bog.wayne.edu/code/2-28-01>.....7  
Wayne State University Code 2.28.01.010-20.....7  
Wright & Miller, 5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. (3d ed.) .....13  
Ann Zeniewski, *Wayne State University re-certifies Christian student group*  
*InterVarsity*, Detroit Free Press (Mar. 8, 2018).....9
